
I certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGIS-
LATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and 
the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES. 

W. S. MOWLE, 
Cleric of the Legislative Assembly. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 
Sydney, 29 October, 1924. 

teb3 'outtj Mateo. 

ANNO QUINTO DECIMO 

GEORGII V REGIS. 
* * * * **********:**:************  

Act No. 21, 1924. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-

solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales 
certain Sums to make good the Supplies 
granted for the Service of the year from the 
1st day of July, 1924, to the 30th day of June, 
1925 (inclusive of both dates) ; to adjust the 
vote " Advance to Treasurer," 1923-24, Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the 1st day 
of July, 1923, to the 30th day of June, 1924 
(inclusive of both dates); to cover payments 

" Unauthorised 

have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all reTects with 
the Bill as finally passed by both houses. 

R. B. WALKER, 
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly. 



2 	 Act No. 21, 1924. 

Appropriation. 

Preamble. 

" Unauthorised in Suspense," Consolidated 
Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account 
of Services of the year 1923-24 ; to provide 
for Public Works and other Services out 
of the Public Works Fund ; and for purposes 
connected with and incidental to the above 
objects. {Assented to, 30th October, 1924.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and 
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative 

Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
have granted to Your Majesty the several' sums herein-
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 
and twenty-five (inclusive of both dates), and for supple-
menting the grants made by the present Parliament, in 
its Third Session, in adjustment of the vote " Advance 
to Treasurer," 1923-24, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for 
supplementary charges during the period from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 
and twenty-four (inclusive of both dates) ; to cover 
payments "Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent claims 
on account of Services of the year 1923-24, to be 
provided for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund; 
and on account of Public Works and other Services 
to be provided for out of the Public Works Fund ; 
And whereas we desire to make good out of the 
said funds the several sums granted to Your Majesty 
as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King's 
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and 
consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative 
Assembly of the State of New South Wales in Parlia-
ment assembled, and by the authority of the same, as 
follows :— 

APPROPRIATIONS 



Carried over £101,637 0 0 ••• ••1 ••• ••• 

lio
n

v!
a d

od
a

y
  

'1
 6
T
 ̀1
7
 'co

N  
10

1 7 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND- 

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby appropriated, 
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes 
hereinafter expressed, the following sums :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1924, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1925. 

SCHEDULES :—The sum of Sixty-one thousand nine hundred and seventy-
eight pounds for supplement to Schedules, as follows :- 

Military Pensions ... £237 0 0 
Other Pensions and Allowances ••• ••• 61,741 0 0 

£61,978 0 0 

EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—The sum of Thirty-nine thousand 
six hundred and fifty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of 
the Executive and Legislative Establishments following :- 

Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative of the Government 
in the Legislative Council ... £728 0 0 

Leader of the Opposition... ... ... •• 500 0 0 
Legislative Council ... ... ... 4,888 0 0 Legislative Assembly ... ... ••• ... 10,566 0 0 Legislative Council and Assembly .. ... ... 8,940 0 0 Parliamentary Library ... ... ... 3,301 0 0 Parliamentary Reporting Staff ... ... ... ... 8,621 0 0 Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works ... 2,115 0 0 

39,659 0 0 



Brought over ••• ••• ••• ••• ... £101,637 0 0 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PREMIER :—The sum of Sixty-five thousand four hundred and eighty-five 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :- 

11. Premier's Department ... ••• ••• ••• ••• ... Z26,790 0 0 

12. Executive Council ... 80 0 0 ... ••• ••• ••• .•• ••• ••• 

13. Agent-General for New South Wales ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• 14,040 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 

Ministerial Motor Car Service—Expenses of Maintenance, 
Purchase of New Cars, Salaries and Allowances of Drivers, 
and Incidental Expenses (including Central Motor Depot) £8,500 0 0 

Towards expenses of providing accessories in connection with 
official entertainments at State Government House ... 25 0 0 

To cover minor concessions to returned and wounded Soldiers 
and to meet expenditure arising out of the late War—Armistice 
Anniversary Celebrations, &c. 500 0 0 

17. Anzac Memorial Hall of Fame—Subsidy—Initial sum (re-vote)... 1,000 0 0 
18. To pay salaries of Officers on extended leave prior to retirement... 200 0 0 
19. Empire Day Celebration—Cost of Illuminations, &c. ••• ••• 50 0 0 

To meet expenditure in rail concessions specially approved by the 
Premier, or arising out of the reciprocal agreements between 
the States, and also the Commonwealth, in respect of free rail 
facilities ... ..• • •• • ••• 3,000 0 0 

I 

  

na 

  



C 

flo
g

y!.
a l

oa
dr
iv

  

••• ••• ••• Carried over .£167,122 0 0 

21. To cover grants to Public Officers for suggestions resulting in 
economy in regard to advertising and publications ... ... 

Te meet expenditure involved in Special Reports for Cabinet or 
the Premier ... ••• ... ••• • •• • • • ••• 

Pan-Pacific Food Conservation Conference, Honolulu, 1924— 

50 

500 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Expenses of Representation ... ... ... ••• ... 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into proposed creation of New 
250 0 0 

States ... s... ••• ... ... ... 

Visit of British Special Service Squadron—Expenses of Enter- 
taining—further sum ... ... 

10,000 

500 

0 

0 

0 

0 
24,575 0 0 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH :—The sum of 
Two million six hundred and seventy-three thousand six hundred and ninety-four 

pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 

Establishments and Services following :— 

Colonial Secretary- 
Colonial Secretary and Minister for Public Health... ••• ••• ... £33,694 0 0 

Auditor-General's Department ... ... 36,984 0 0 

Aborigines Protection Board ... ••• ... ••• . ... 21,852 0 0 

Police ... ••• ••• •• —1,109,992 0 0 

Carried over ••• £1,202,522 0 0 

65,485 0 0 



Brought over ... ... ... ... £167,122 0 0 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR PUBLIC IIE A.LTH—continued. 
Brought over ••• ••• £1,202,522 0 0 

Colonial Secretary—continued. 
Weights and Measures Office... ... 10,083 0 0 
Government Tourist Bureau ... ... ... ... 7,132 0 0 
Director-General of Public Health ... ... 356,674 0 0 
Lunacy ... ... 482,307 0 0 
Master in Lunacy ... 12,283 0 0 
Dental Board ... 878 0 0 
Medical Board ... 227 0 0 
Board of Official Visitors—Mental Hospitals ... ... ... 1,125 0 0 
Baby Health Centres •• • ... ... ... ... ... 24,171 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, Azc., and other Charitable Services— 
Sydney Hospital- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
has the right of recommending the admission of Patients £4,750 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... 28,000 0 0 
Grant in aid of annual cost of Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 
Special Grant for Maintenance purposes ... 14,506 0 0 
Grant to adjust interest on overdraft ... 8,500 0 0 

  

uo
gv

?a
cto

ad
d

v
  

'T
Z
6
I '
IF

 'o
N 1

 
1 3

V
 

  



• 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital- 

44. Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
has the right of recommending the admission of Patients 4,750 0 0 

45. Bed Subsidy ... ••• ••• g• 28,000 0 0 
Special Grant for Maintenance purposes ••• ••• 16,750 0 0 
Grant to adjust interest on overdraft 1,250 0 0 

Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for Convalescents- 
48, Bed Subsidy ... ••• 2,375 0 0 

Royal North Shore Hospital of Sydney- 
Grant to adjust interest on overdraft ••• 3,500 0 0 

Benevolent Society of New South Wales, Sydney- 

Aid, on condition of an equal amount being raised by private 
contributions ... ... ... ... ... ... 12,000 0 0 

Towards maintenance Royal Hospital for Women, Renwick 
Hospital, and Asylum for Women and Children... ... 7,000 0 0 

Special Grant towards Outdoor Relief ••• ••• ... 4,392 0 0 

Carried over ... £136,473 0 0 

-u
m

vp
do

ad
dv

  

'tg
6I

  `
Ig

 '0 1
\T  

PV
 

  

Carried over ... £2,097,402 0 0 

Carried over ••• • • • 	 11••• 	 • •• 
	 £167,122 0 0 



Brous,lee over 	••• 	....• 	•••• 	_ 	. 	••• 	£167,122 0 0 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH—continued 

Brought over 	... 	••• 	£2,097,402 	0 	0 

Eadowmont to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services—continued. 

Brought over 	 .•• 	£136,473 	0 	0 
Hospitals and other Charitable Services— 

Subsidies—Hospitals and other Benevolent Institutions- 
53. Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 

contributions, &c., and also that the Government, through 
approved Officers, has the right of recommending the 
admission of Patients for treatment 	• • • 	• • • 	_250,000 0 0 

r. 4. District 	Nursing Association of Broken Hill—Aid, on 
condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
contributions, drc. 	... 	... 	••• 	••• 150 0 0 

New South Wales Institution for the Deaf 
and Dumb and the Blind 	 do 	do 450 0 0 

Infants' Home, Ashfield 	 do 	do 1,000 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children 	do 	do 10,000 0 0 
Sydney Homoeopathic Hospital 	 do 	do 300 0 0 
Sydney Industrial Blind Institution 	do 	do 2,600 0 0 
Police and/or Firemen's Hospital Carnival (1925)—Aid 

on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
contributions 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	... 1,500 0 0 

 

GO
 

.0/
%1

 4
0V

 

 

uo
nv

?a
do

ac
kl

y
  

  

  



uo
!;

21
ad

oa
dd

y-
 

'6
c 6

i ̀T
Z

 '0 1
•1  

4 °
V

 

CO 

W. Government Subsidy to Hospitals—each hospital's share to 
be apportioned according to a certain allowance for so 
many free beds, to be disposed of without regard to 
religious denomination by the Hospital Management ... 4,000 

Special Grants- 
Broken Hill Hospital—For general maintenance purposes ... 3,000 
Broken Hill Hospital—Towards maintenance of Children's 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Ward ... ,.. ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 
Sydney Day Nursery Association • •• ... 800 0 0 
Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent Society ... 900 0 0 
Newcastle Hospital—For maintenance purposes ... • • • 4,500 0 0 
Newcastle Hospital—On account of seafaring and other 

claims ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 300 0 0 
Special Grants to Hospitals, Sze. ... ... ... ... 3,500 0 0 
Ambulance and Transport Service Act, No. 5, 1919—To 

meet expenditure under ... ... ... ... ... 17,500 0 0 
United Dental Hospital of Sydney—Towards upkeep and 

maintenance ... ... ... • • • ... ... 1,200 0 0 
Bush Nurses—Towards establishment and maintenance of 1,500 0 0 
Medical Practitioners—Towards subsidising Medical Prac- 

titioners in bush settlements ... ... ... ... 3,000 0 0 
Throat and Chest Dispensaries—Towards establishment and 

Pa flt; ntenance of ... ... ... ... ... 1,650 0 0 
Royal Society for the Welfare of Mothers and Babies 1,500 0 0 

Carried over ... ". £447,823 0 0 

Carried over • • • £2,097,402 0 0 

Carried over ... ... • • • • • £167,122 0 0 



Brought over ••• £167,122 0 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services—continued. 

£2,097,402 0 0 

Brought over £447,823 0 0 
Hospitals and other Charitable Services—continued. 

Other Services- 
Towards support of Women and Children by Newcastle and 

Northumberland Benevolent Society 200 0 0 
To meet cost of Fares of members of the Executive of the 

Hospitals Association of New South Wales, incurred while 
attending Conferences and Executive Committee meetings 100 0 0 

Anti-tuberculosis Board, Newcastle—Honorarium to the 
Hon. J. L. Vegan for Secretarial work ... 50 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals— 

Aid, on condition of an equal amount being raised by 
private contributions ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

79, Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, freight, insurance, 
extra clerical assistance, fuel, light, postages, travelling 
expenses, telephones, hire of boats, &c., of Department, 
including State Fisheries ... ... ... 6,250 0 0 

uo
gv

?.t
do

ad
d

v  

`IZ
  '

0N
  l

a 'fi
 

  



• 4  

Carried over ... £2,840,816 0 0 

uo
zg

l2
.cd

o.c
d
d
y  

't
g
6
I ̀

i v
 .0 N

 1 3
V 

80. Additional sum for religious attendance on inmates of 
Asylums and other Government Institutions ... " 

Royal Naval House—Grant for Rates and Taxes ... 
To pay Officers who may be granted extended leave of 

720 

278 

0 

0 

0 

0 

absence prior to retirement ... "• • •• ... 1,968 0 0 
Board of Fire Commissioners—Subsidy (Act No. 9, 1909) ... 80,648 0 0 

84, Allowance to Board of Fire Commissioners for care of Fire 
Extinguishing appliances in Government Buildings ... 1,190 0 0 

New South Wales Fire Brigade Band—Grant ... 65 0 0 
Burial of destitute persons ... ... ... 900 0 0 
Maintenance, Transmission of destitute persons within and 

beyond the State, Charitable Relief, &c. ... ... ... 28,000 0 0 
Christmas Cheer—To provide Christmas cheer for deserving 

cases of distress ... ... '• • • " ... ... 1,800 0 0 
Expenses in connection with the collection, transport, and 

distribution of edible fishes to stock permanent waters 
and acclimatisation of trout ... ... ... 650 0 0 

Royal Zoological Society of New South Wales—Grant 50 0 0 
To provide outfits of infants' clothing in necessitous cases 4,000 0 0 
Blankets for necessitous persons ,,. 1,000 0 0 
Police Regulation (Appeals) Act, No. 23, 1923—To meet 

expenditure under ... ••• • • • • '• ••• ... 500 0 0 
576 292 0 0 

2,673,694 0 0 



Brought over 11101•11 	 WOO 	 ••• 	•-•• £2,840,816 0 0 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE AND—continued. 

TREASURER :—The sum of Two million three hundred and fifty-six thousand 
one hundred and twenty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Treasury 	... 	 ... £35,229 0 0 
Stamp Duties 	••• 	 ••• 	... 17,983 0 0 
Department of Taxation 	 ... 54,148 0 0 
Government Printer... 	 ••• 	... 135,000 0 0 
Navigation 	... 	... 	 • •• 	... 136,010 0 0 
Life-boats, &c. 	... 	 ... 	... 1,760 0 0 
Resumed Properties... 	... 	 ... 	... 19,931 0 0 

1.01. Sydney Harbour Trust 	... 	 ... 	... 243,647 0 0 
102, Government Stores Department 	 ... 	... 202,848 0 0 

State Superannuation Board 	... 	 ... 11,854 0 0 
Land Settlement (Overseas) Committee 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,629 0 0 
Bureau of Statistics, Registry of 	Co-operative Societies, and Registry of 

Friendly Societies and Trade Unions 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 16,210 0 0 
Expenses in connection with the administration of the Co-operation, Community 

Settlement, and Credit Act (No. 1 of 1924)... 	... 	... 	... 5,000 0 0 
Subventions to Friendly Societies (Act No. 46, 1912) 	j... 	 ... 51,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English Shipments 	...X2,000 0 0 
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond the State ... 	... 5,600 0 0 
Commission on Payments in England by the Government 

Financial Agents ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 500 0 0 
Commission 	on 	Payments in 	Sydney by the Government 

Banking Institutions 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 
Sailors' Home, Sydney—In aid of... 	... 	... 	... 350 0 0 

  

uo
z7

vz
,t d

o.t
dd

V  

"f
g
6
1
 ̀ 1 5

 ' 0A
 1 3V

 

  

  



uo
yv

la
do

ad
dv

  

11
6
i  

`I
g  

'0 N
  1

3V
 

co 

Sailors' Home, Newcastle—In aid of ... ... ... ... 350 
Railway Department—For conveyance, without charge, of Mem-

bers of Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School Children, 
and others • •• ... ... ... ... ... ... 50,000 

Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., City, Municipal, and Shire 
Rates, ac., on Government Properties, including properties 
resumed for City and Suburban,Electric Railways, and Costs 
in connection with Appeals ... ... ... ... 170,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Interest on moneys in the temporary possession of the Government 675,000 0 0 
Interest on Advances by Banks ... ... ... ... ... 60,000 0 0 
Unforeseen Expenses, to be hereafter accounted for ... 2,000 
Refund of Pilotage, Harbour, Light and Tonnage Dues, and 

charges, in certain cases... ... ... ... ... ... 300 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... ... ... ... 36,000 
Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Members, and 

Relatives of Members, of Imperial and State Contingents to 

0 0 

South Africa, and Naval Contingent to China ... ... 1,950 
Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the Legislative 

0 0 

Assembly ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2,700 
Cab or Motor Hire for Members of the Legislative Council and 

Assembly for conveyance to their homes on the occasion of late 
sittings of the House ... ... ... ... ... ... 800 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further grant ... ... 5,000 
To pay Officers of the Treasury Department who may be granted 

extended leave of absence prior to retirement ... ... 5,000 
] 26. Refund of Contributions by Railway and Tramway Employees 

to Railway Superannuation Account ... ... 100 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Carried over • • • £1 019 650 • t 0 0 

Carried over • • •••• ••1 • •• £933,249 0 0 

.4. £2,840,816 0 0 Carried over • • • 



Brought over • •• 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

... £2,840,816 0 0 

TREA SURER—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ••• ••• 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... ••• ... £ 1,019,650 
City and Suburban Electric Railways—Repairs to Properties 

0 

£933,249 

0 

resumed ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 6,000 0 0 
To meet the cost of rail and tram concessions to totally blinded 

and incapacitated Soldiers ... ... ... ... ... 44,000 0 0 
For structural alterations in Treasury Office lay-out and purchase 

of modern office equipments ... ... ... ... ... 300 0 0 
Commissioners for Railways—To meet cost of travelling con- 

cessions to blind civilians ... ... ... ... ... 2,500 0 0 
Commissioners for Railways—Cost of tram fares for Army 

Veterans at La Perouse visiting the city ... ... ... 26 0 0 
Commissioners for Railways—Cost of freight on parcels of 

literature forwarded by the Bush Book Club to country places .  200 0 0 
Commonwealth Government—Allowance for services in carrying 

out the administration of the State Seamen's Act of 1898 ... 200 0 0 
1,072,876 0 0 

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make Advances to Public 
Officers, and on account of other Governments, and to pay expenses of an 
unforeseen nature which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the 30th 
June, 1926 ... ••• .. ... 150,000 0 0 

Public Works Fund—Amount in aid ••• ••• ••• ... ... 200,000 0 0 
2,356,125 0 0 

1 

  

uo
2)

Vi
Jd

os
d

d
J 

 

1 '
3
6
1
 q
g
 ' 43 N

  1
3V

 

  

  



RAILWAYS :—The sum of Fourteen million four hundred and ninety-six 
thousand five hundred and fifty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
136. Existing Lines—Working Expenses ... ... £14,496,559 0 0 

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE :—The sum of Six hundred 
and thirty-nine thousand two hundred and eighty-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

£50,809 0 0 
14,698 0 0 
18,865 0 0 

••• 2,359 0 0 
18,371 0 0 

2,908 0 0 

Attorney-General 
Court Reporters ••• 
The Judges ... • • • .• • 
Land and Valuation Court... ••• 

Public Service Board ... 
Legal Aid Office ... ... 

Miscellaneous Services under Attorney-General- 
To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception of verdicts in 

cases against the Crown and costs in connection therewith) 
of all Departments of the State in matters placed in the hands 
of the Crown Solicitor, or authorised by the Attorney-General 

. 
or Minister of Justice ... ...£7,500 0 0 

144, Insurances on Law Libraries and Buildings under the control 
of the Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... 1,500 0 0 

Carried over ... £9,000 0 0 

Carried over £108,010 0 0 

Carried over ... £19,693,500 0 0 

uo
xm

ac l
oa

dd
v  

q
g  

*o
ts1

  W
V

 

  

  



Brought over 	 ••• 	••• 	Z19,693,500 0 0 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE—continued. 

Brought over, 	••• 

Miscellaneous Services under Attorney-General—continued. 

Brought over ... 	•• • 

For Law Revision and Consolidation of Statutes, and additional 
expenses in connection with drafting of Bills generally, and to 
meet expenses connected with preparation of Tables, Sc., for 
inclusion in Government Series of Statutes 

£9,000 

200 

0 

0 

....E108,010 

0 

0 

0 0 

To meet expenses of Commission regarding Law Reform 750 0 0 
9,950 0 0 

Minister of Justice-- 
Minister of Justice ... 	••• 	••• .• 14,488 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 	• • • 	 ••• 7,312 0 0 
Master in Equity 	... 4,625 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy 3,816 0 0 
Public Trustee 	••. ..• 25,119 0 0 
Probate Office 	••• 4,710 0 0 
Sheriff 40,578 0 0 
District Courts 7,665 0 0 
Fair Rents Court 	... 	••• • • 600 0 0 
Chief Industrial Magistrate's Court 	• • • 1,417 0 0 
Coroners 	... 	••• 4,551 0 0 
Petty Sessions 	 • • • 	 ••• 	 •• • ••. 134,245 0 0 
Prisons 	 ••• 	 • • • ••• 125,050 0 0 
Registrar-General 	• • • 	 ••• 	 ••• • • ••• 137,049 0 0 

  

uo
yi

n a
cto

.td
dv

  

1-g6
I 	

' 0
N

 10
V

 

  

  



Carried over ... £20,332,781 0 0 

uo
!l

v!
ad

oa
dd

r•
 

*f
g6

I  
`I

g
 ' 01

•1 
10

V
 

Miscellaneous Services under Minister of J ustice- 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors under Liquor 

(Amendment) Act of 1912 ... ... ... ...£1,060 

For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing Inspectors for 

0 0 

purpose of analysis ... ... ••• 

For expenses of Inquiries under " Royal Com missions Evidence Act, 
No. 23, 1901," and Inquiries under Crimes Act, 1900, sec. 475 

30 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued in certain cases ... 

Purchase of Law Books, &c., for Courts of Petty Sessions and 

250 0 0 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... -. 

To pay Officers of the Department of the Attorney-General 
and of Justice on leave of absence prior to retirement 

To provide for the payment to dependent relatives of Gratuities 
equal to the monetary value of accumulated recreation and 
extended leave due to Officers of the Department of the 

1,000 

6,250 0  

0 

0 

0 

Attorney-General and of Justice at date of their death ••• 900 0 0 

Maintenance of electric lights, lifts, bells, telephonettes, &c. ... 

Special Grant approved to be paid to the Animals Protection 
Society of New South Wales in lieu of fines receivable in 
connection with prosecutions instituted by it ... 

R. D. Haslett—To meet payment as an act of grace of portion of 
an estreated recognizance 

400 

100 

6 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
10,096 0 0 

639,281 0 0 



00 

It
og

ym
clo

de
ld

v
  

T,  Z
61

  `
Ig

  *01
4  

lo
v  

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS AND MINISTER FOR FORESTS :—The sum of Five 
hundred and sixty-three thousand one hundred and forty-six pounds, to defray 
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Department of Lands ... ••• •• • ••• 1.• ••• ••• 

Miscellaneous Services—(Department of Lands)- 

...£441,030 0 0 

Towards the maintenance and improvement of Kuring-gaiChase ,..£1,950 0 0 
Do Captain Cook's Landing Place, Kurnell 625 0 0 

 Do Vaucluse Park ... ••• ••• 500 0 0 
 Do Nielsen Park ••• ••• -- 1,000 0 0 
 Do Rodd Island ... ... 100 0 +0 
 Do Ashton Park ••• ••• 250 0 0 
 Do National Park ... ...  5,655 0 0 
 Do Blue Mountain Group Reserves 1;805 0 0 
 Do Parramatta Park ... ... ••• 500 0 0 
 Do Bundanoon Reserves ... 200 0 0 
 Do Clark and Shark Islands ... ... 250 0  0 
 Do Cook Park, Lady Robinson's Beach .250 0 0 
 Do Bunnerong Cemetery ••• ••• ••• 270 0 0 
 Do Cemeteries ... ... ... .. ••• 350 0 0 
 Do Grave of late Sir Henry Parkes,. Fanlcon- 

bridge Cemetery ••• ••• ••• 5 0 0 
 Do Camperdown Cemetery ... ... ... 100 0 0 
To meet payment to representatives of deceased Officers of the 

money value of extended and recreation leave accrned to such 
Officers, but not taken up to time of decease ... ••• ... 1,000 0 0 

Brought over 	 •••• ... £20,332,781 0 0 



• r • 

••• 	 • • • Carried over... ... £483,531 0 0 

£2Q,332,781 0 0 ••• Carried over - 

189. Contribution for Services rendered by the New South Wales 
Police to the Department 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Compensation for improvements effected on Improvement, Scrub, 
and 18th Section Leases withdrawn for settlement purposes ... 

To provide for the 	payment of 	premiums 	of 	insurance 	of 
Employees of the Department and Surveyors' Labourers and 
others under Workmen's Compensation Act, 1916 	... 	... 

Government Savings Bank of New South Wales—To recoup loss 
incurred in convection with inspection of Closer Settlement 
Farms by valuators of Bank over and above fees allowed by 
Minister for Lands 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Allowance to District Officer, Young 	... 	... 	... 	... 
To meet payment of 	difference between balances 	due on 

S. Worth's C.P.'s 98/3, 11/169 and 20/41, Taree, at date of 
resumption for State Forest, and amount bid for the land by 

	

Mr. Worth at auction sale after revocation 	of 	Forestry 
dedication 	... 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 •• • 	 ... 

To provide rabbit-proof wire netting enclosures within Collaroy, 
and Cullingral Soldiers' Settlements 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To meet remission of amount overcharged against Homestead 

1,160 

12,000 

800 

10 
40 

147 

760 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

Farm, 1922/6, Bellingen, for road construction 	... 	... 
To adjust value of improvements on soldier settlers' forfeited 

holdings 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
To provide for payment of fire insurance premiums on returned 

soldiers' 	holdings 	and 	Government 	buildings—Returned 

24 

4,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Soldiers' Settlement Branch 	... 	 ..: 3,750 0 0 
Arrawatta Training Farm—Rent and Working Expenses 	... 5,000 0 0 

42,501 .0 0 

uo
?i

vm
do

ad
et
y
  

"f
g6

I 	
10

V
  

- 
CD 



Brought over — ••• ••• ... £20,332,781 0 0 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS AND MINISTER FOR FORESTS—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ••• £483,531 0 0 

Western Land Board ••• ••• ••• ... 11,343 

Miscellaneous Services—(Western Lands Commission)- 

0 0 

Half cost of maintenance of Dog-proof Fence on South Australian boundary „. 1,000 0 0 

Forestry Commission •••• • •• ••• ••• •••• ••• 65,375 

Miscellaneous Services—(Forestry Commission)- 
To payment of Officers who may be granted extended leave of absence prior 

to retirement ... ••• ••• 
• •• 

••• ••• ••• ••• ••• 427 
Towards cost of manufactured timber and other timber specimens for Museum 

of Economic Forestry ... ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• 50 
To provide for the payment of premiums of insurance of Employees of Forestry 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Commission under Workmen's Compensation Act, 1916 • g• • •• ••• 1,000 

To meet claims for royalty on timber required in connection with settlement of 
repatriated soldiers ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• 100 

Allowance to Mr. H. H. Rose at Ole rate of £40 per annum whilst relieving at 
head office ••• ••• ••• •.• —. .— 20 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Australian Forestry Conference, 1924—Expenses .— ... ••• 50 
Fees, &c., for special investigation into Forest Insects and Timber Borers by 

0 0 

Mr. W. Froggatt ••• •• • • • • 
• • • •••• ••• 250 0 0 

563,116 0 0 

  

uo
m

i2
ac

lo
ad

d
y- 

't
g6

I 
.0

.N T
 P

V
 

  

  



uo
y)

na
do

ad
d
r  

't
g
6
I ̀

Ig
 ' 0
N

 1 0
V 

b•D 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—The sum of One million three hundred 
and eighty-eight thousand six hundred and twenty-one pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

0 f  £141,815 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

220. Compensations and Gratuities to Officers, Employees, and others ; 
for accident pay and payments under the Workmen's Com• 
pensation Act; for Loss or Injury to Stock or Materials; for 
refund of deposits ; for settlement of claims ; payment as 
"acts of grace " ; fees for special services, and Contingencies 
generally ... ... ... ... ... 5,100 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ... £451,900 0 0 

Carried over • • • • •• • • • ...X141,815 0 0 

 

    

Establishment ... ... ... ... ... ... 
Public Works and Services- 

... "41 

Roads ... ... ... ... ... £21,500 
Bridges ... ... —.70,000 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches ... ... ... ... 41,000 
Public Watering Places, Drainage, and similar services ... ... 18,000 
Harbours and Rivers ... ... 47,000 
Dredge Service ... 175,000 
Public Buildings ... ... ... ' ... 50,000 
Water Supply—Sewerage and Stormwater Channels ... ... 2,000 
Miscellaneous ' ... ... ... 22,300 

Carried ewer 0••• ••• *04 ••••• • •• ... £20,895,927 0 0 



Brought over ... 

CONSOLIDATED RE VENUE FUND—continued. 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS—continued. 

••• Z20,895,927 0 0 

Brought over ••• ••• 

Public Works and Services—continued. 

£141,815 0 0 

Brought over ... ••• £451,900 0 0 
Equipment, Travelling, Transfer, Removal, and other Allowances 

and Pay for Temporary Services ... ... ... ... 36,000 0 0 
Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and Shipping Charges, 

Letter-boxes, Postage, Telegrams, Fares, Freights, Stamps, 
and Departmental Contingencies generally, including minor 
services for other Departments ... ... ... ... 10,750 0 0 

498,650 0 0 
Railway Appeals Board ... ... ... ... 1,050 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Gratuities to old Railway and Tramway Employees and certain of their 

Dependents ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 7,500 0 0 
Royal Commission—Railways and Tramways ... ... 12,000 0 0 
Government Dockyard, Newcastle... ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage ... ... 650,613 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board ... ... ... ... 76,893 0 0 

1,388,621 0 0 

  

uo
nv

?,a
do

ad
d
y  

`T
g 

1 0
V

 

  

  

• 



`IF
 ' 0 N

 PA
T 

uo
y v

m
eto

dc
h

fr
  

ts.V 
Co 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION :—The sum of Four million one hundred and ninety-
nine thousand two hundred and forty-eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Public Instruction ... ... ... ... 
Child Welfare Department ... ... ... 
Observatory ... ... ... 
Australian Museum ... ... 
National Art Gallery ... ... 
Public Library of New South Wales .... ... 

Conservatorium of Music ... ... ... 

... ... 
••• 

... 

... 

£3,576,625 0 0 
... 471,586 0 0 
... 6,835 0 0 
... 16,870 0 0 
.,. 4,415 0 0 
... 20,295 0 0 
... 9,789 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture ... ... ...£2,000 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus ... 2,500 0 0 
Evening Lectures ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 
Evening Lectures in Education ... ... 300 0 0 
To meet (in part) Loss of Revenue, consequent upon 

the remission of fees to State Teachers and Students of 
the Teachers' College ... ... ... ... ... 2,500 0 0 

Extension of Existing Departments ... ... ... 1,500 0 0 
Chairs of Agriculture and of Veterinary Science — 6,000 0 0 
Chair of Botany ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 

Carried over• ... ... ... £18,8D0 0 0 

Carried over... ••• £4,106,415 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ... ... £22,284,548 0 0. 



Brought over ••• 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

... £22,284,548 0 0 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—Continued. 

Brought over ... ... ••• ... 
Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• £18,800 0 

£4,106,415 0 0 

0 
Sydney University—continued. 

Chair of Economics and Commerce ••• •.• 3,000 0 0 
Scientific Research Scholarships ... ••• 1,000 0 0 
Astronomy ••• ... ... ••• ••• 200 0 0 
Retiring Allowances ... ... ... ••• 1,800 0 0 
Organic and Applied Chemistry ... 2,500 0 0 
Chair of Mechanical Engineering . .. ... ••• 500 0 0 
To provide for Tutorial Classes and University Extension ••• 6,370 0 0 
Library—Provision of Books ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
To provide for Instruction in Modern Languages serviceable 

to the development of commercial relations between 
Australia and other countries ... ... 1,000 0 0 

Chair of Midwifery ... ... ... ••• ... 2,500 0 0 
To provide facilities for instruction of Country Students 1,000 0 0 

Linnean Society ... ... ••• ... ... ... 100 0 0 
Royal Australian Historical Society ... ... ... ... 250 0 0 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1 raised 

by private contributions ... ... ... ... ... 400 0 0 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
In aid of Educational Institutions, for maintenance purposes, and 

for defraying expenses in connection with the work of the 
Literary Institute Advisory Council ... ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 

• 

  

u
og

ly
bi

do
a
d

d
v
  

*t
g6
T
 q
g
 '0
N

 1 0
V
 

  

  



vo
ty

v?
ad

oa
d d

y  

"t
g6

I  
V

 '13
/%1

  W
V

 

cn 

4 

260. In aid of the Women's Branch of the Royal Society for the 
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, to assist it in its work in 
connection with Public Schools ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Royal Art Society of New South Wales—Special Grant ... 500 0 b 
To provide for Scholarships for the Society of Artists ... ... 250 0 0 
Schools of Arts—Building subsidies ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 
Workers' Educational Association—Amount in proportion of Ll 

for £1 on members' subscriptions and donations in money ... 400 0 0 
For the education and maintenance of a number of inmates of 

the New South Wales Institution for the Deaf, Dumb, and 
Blind, and to meet the travelling expenses of inmates and 
attendants ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,250 0 0 

49,370 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 
For survey of sites for Schools and Schools of Art, &c. ... ... £300 0 0 
Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Departments, and Services 

under the control of the Minister of Public Instruction, and 
the Public Schools' Amateur Athletic Association, and 
Teachers' Associations ... ... ... ... ... ... 12,000 0 0 

Bursary Endowment Board—Fees to Members ... • •• ... 100 0 0 
To meet insurance premiums for insurances under the provisions 

of the Workmen's Compensation Act, 1916, payable to the 
Treasury Workmen's Compensation Fund ... ... ... 1,500 0 0 

Grant towards maintenance of Seismic Station at Riverview College 350 0 0 
To provide for the payment to dependent relatives of Gratuities 

equal to the monetary value of accumulated recreation and 
extended leave due to Officers at date of their death ... ... 3,500 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £17,750 0 0 

Carried over • • • • •• • • • £4,155,785 0 0 

Carried over • • •••• • • • • • • ... £22,284,548 0 0 



Brought over 	... ••• ... 

CONSOLIDATED REV ENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—continued. 

•• ... £22,284,548 a 

£17,750 0 0 

Brought over 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 

•••• ••• ••• ••• 

••• ••• 

£4,155,785 0 0 

For payment of Officers who may be granted leave of absence prior 
to retirement ... ... 1,500 0 0 

To meet cost of administration of Architects Act, 1921—Fees of 
members of Board, clerical assistance, &c. ... 550 0 0 

Travelling Scholarships awarded by the Board of Architects of 
New South Wales ... 1,200 0 0 

Towards cost of printing records of Sir Douglas Mawson's 
Antarctic Expedition— re-vote ... 1,000 0 0. 

Special Services — 
Child Welfare Department—Recoup of amount paid from Con-

solidated Revenue Fund during 1923-24 under Section 121 of 
Child Welfare Act, No. 21 of 1923 (Z21,462 16s. ld.) £21,463 0 0 

22,000 0 0 

4,199,248 0 0 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND INDUSTRY:—The sum of One hundred and. 
two thousand two hundred and forty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following:- 

277. Department of Labour and Industry... ... ... ... ... ... ... 102,240 0 0 

21,463 0 0 

    

    

    

 

0 

  

    

    

    



a 

SECRETARY FOR MINES :—The sum of Ninety-five thousand six hun&ed• 
and thirty-two pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Mines ... ... ... ••• 
Geological Survey Laboratory ••• 
Explosives ... .•• 

Miscellaneous Services- 

Administration of the Act for the Regulation of Coal Mines and 
Collieries ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Ambulance Classes ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 
To promote prospecting for Gold and other Minerals, to 

encourage the opening of New Fields, and the testing of 
mineral deposits and Old Fields. The amounts advanced in aid 
to prospectors to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund if; in the opinion of the Prospecting Board, Minerals 
are won in payable quantities, or the Mine otherwise prove 
profitable ... ••• ••• ••• .. 

For the purpose of acquiring, erecting, working, maintaining, 
and of assisting in the erection and purchase of Crushing 
Batteries on Gold and Mineral Fields, and matters incidental 
thereto. Where assistance is granted, the amount in each 
case to be advanced on the recommendation of the Prospecting 
Board, and to be repaid to the Consolidated Revenue Fund in 
accordance with the terms of any agreement made between 
the applicant for advance and the Secretary for Mines ... 

For the purchase of apparatus for sampling dust, Metalliferous 
Mines ... ... ••• ... • •• • • • 

For the erection of a Monument at Ophir—further sum 

••• 
••• • 

... 

... 

£68,811 0 
• 400 0 

15,218 0 

£500 0 0 
150 0 0 

10,000 0 0 

500 0 0 

50 0 0 
3 0 0 

0 
0 
0 

11,203 0 0 
95,632 0 0 

Carried over ... ." ". £26,681,668 0 0 



Brought over ••• ... ... ... ... ... £26,681,668 0 0 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT :—The sum of Three hundred and 
twenty-seven thousand two hundred and five pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Local Government ... ... ... ... ••• ••• ••• .E13,421 0 0 
Valuer-General ... ... ... ... ... 30,495 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Town Planning Advisory Board—Travelling expenses, surveys, 

draughting, clerical assistance, printing books of lectures, and 
contingencies generally ... ... ... ... ... „. £50 0 0 

Public Monuments Advisory Board—Draughting and clerical 
assistance, travelling expenses, printing pamphlets, and 
contingencies generally ... ... ... ... ... 75 0 0 

Grants to assist Municipalities ... ... ... ... 170 0 0 
Public Pounds—Establishment, repairs, and maintenance ... 64 0 0 
Compensation in settlement of Claim for accident in Liverpool- 

road ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 30 0 0 
:389 0 0 

Roads- 
Expenditure for the improvement of Main and/or Developmental 

Roads, or payment of subsidies to the Main Roads Board £119,000 0 0 
119,000 0 0 

Endowment — 
Endowment of Shires ... ... ... £150,000 0 0 

150,000 0 0 

 

00 

uo
yv

m
do

ac
k

tv
  

W
U

 ̀I g
 '0

.N1
  1

0 -
V 

  

  



`I
Z

 •
°
 3°

V
 

uo
y v

m
do

dd
r fr

  

p 

Ferry Recoupment—To recoup Shires and Municipalities for 
increased cost of working public ferries due to remission of 
tolls 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£13,500 0 0 

Surf Life Saving Association and Royal Life Saving Society—
Subsidy to be used for spreading knowledge of the most 
approved methods of life saving and for promoting the forma- 
tion of life-saving clubs where no clubs exist ... 	... 	... 	400 0 0 

13,900 0 0 

 

 
 

327,205 0 0 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Five hundred and thirty-six 
thousand four hundred and eighty-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Agriculture 	... 	.•• 	••• ••• 	••• ...£183,505 0 0 
Grain Elevators 	... 	••• 	 ••• ••• 	1P  yiltr. 	• • • 56,192 0 0 

300, Rural Industries Branch 	... ••• ••• ••• 	13,771 0 0 
Stock, Brands, and Pastures Protection 130,853 0 0 
Botanic Gardens 	... 	••• 23,589 0 0 

Nursery Garden, Campbelltown •• ••• 	2,602 0 0 

304. Garden Palace Grounds and Inner Domain 7,513 0 0 
30g. Government Domain (Outer) ••• 	7,383 0 0 
306. Centennial Park 	... ••• 11,702 0 0 

Carried over 	... ..•• ••• £437,110 0 0 

Carried over 	 •.• 	*.•• 	•• • 	••• 	••• 	.••• • £27,008,873 0 0 



... £27,00S,873 0 0 Brought over ..e 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—continued. 

 

43
 

O
 

7
7
6
I 	

•°N
NI
  1

0
V
 

uo
iln

2.i
do

.cd
d

v  

  

  

Brought over ... ... £137,110 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—(Agriculture)- 

To organise and subsidise an Agricultural Bureau and Branches; 
also Herd Testing Associations ... ... ... ...£2,800 0 0 

Allowance to Security Clerk, Rural Industries Board ... ... 60 0 0 
Allowance to Clerk for extra services as Secretary to the Minister 
Allowance to Organising Secretary to Hawkesbury Agricultural 

52 0 0 

College Egg-laying Competition... ... • •• ... ... 50 0 0 
Examination of Stallions for soundness ... ... 
To reimburse certain Pastures Protection Boards part salaries 

of Inspectors for State Services... ... ... ... ... 
To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protection Inspectors 

when employed on special work for the Department of 

50 

700 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Agriculture • • • ... ... ... ... ... ... 
To pay part Salaries of Stock Inspectors, under the Pastures 

250 0 0 

Protection Act, on leave prior to retirement ... ... • • • 
Investigation into extermination of Sheep Blow-fly, White Ants, 

Cattle Tick, and Nodules in Cattle, &c. ... ... ... 
Control, marking, fencing, and improving Water, Travelling 

Stock, and Camping Reserves; removal of obstructions, and 
suppression of trespass ... ... ... • • • ... ... 

To meet claims of Pastures Protection Inspectors transferred 
from one district to another ... ... • • • • • • 

700 

900 

100 

500 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

• 



uo
27

vm
do

.td
dp

- 

Fj
6t
 g ig

 •°
N

  1
3V

 

co 

4 • 

Eradication of Prickly-pear (towards) ... ... ••• ... 2,275 0 0 

To provide funds for the encouragement of high yields in Butter 
Fat ... • • . ••• ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Honorarium to Custodian of the Mosses in Herbarium, Botanic 
Gardens ... ... ... ... ••• ... ... ... 28 0 0 

Honorarium to Custodian of the Algm in Herbarium, Botanic 
Gardens ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 26 0 0 

To provide for a Scholarship in memory of the late W. Farrer ... 100 0 0 

To provide for Farrer Scholarships, Hawkesbury Agricultural 
College ... ... ... • •• ... ... • • • .•• 20 0 0 

To provide Grants for the Extermination of Flying-foxes ... 50 0 0 
To pay Officers of the Department of Agriculture on leave 

prior to retirement ••• ••• • • • • •• ... ... 2,500 0 0 
Advance to the Principal, Hawkesbury Agricultural College, to 

finance students under urgent and unusual circumstances ... 25 0 0 
To meet premiums of Employees of the Department of Agricul- 

ture, payable under the provisions of the Workmen's 
Compensation Act, 1916 • • • .. ... 1,026 0 0 

Contribution to the Imperial Bureau of Entomology 	... ... 222 0 0 
To meet cost of providing system of training for Inspectors of Stock 100 0 0 
To provide funds for three Bursaries at Hawkesbury Agricultural 

College ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 210 0 0 
To provide for Anzac Memorial Bursaries at Hawkesbury 

Agricultural College ... ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

To meet portion of expenses to be borne by the New South Wales 
Government, for representation of Australia in the East ... 3,864 0 0 

Carried over 	• • • 	 • • • 	 ..e 	 • • • 	 £16,807 0 '0 

Carried over 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• £437,110 0 0 

Carried over -•••• 
,1010 • • ••• ....422,004,873 0 0 



Brought over 	 -• 	••• 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—continued. 

11,011111,,• x27,008,873 0 • 

  

uo
ya

na
c to

ad
ity

  

't
g

6
I ̀ T
g

 ' 0 N
T 3

°V
 

  

	

Brought over ... 	... 	••• 
Miscellaneous Services—(Agriculture)—continued. 

	

Brought over 	••• 	.•. 	£16,807 
Towards provision of suitable reading matter for Dreadnought 

Boys 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 
Contribution of State of New South Wales to Cost of Investiga-

tions in connection with disease known as " Brown Heart " 

	

in apples shipped from Australia to Great Britain ... 	... 	100 
Allowance to Officer controlling Grain Elevator Construction at 

rate of £100 per month—period July to December, 1924 ... 600 
Allowance to three members, Silo Control Board, at £100 per 

annum each, for period let July, 1924, to 30th June, 1925 ... 300 
Allowance to Clerk, Silo Office, Temora ... 	... 	... 	... 	52 
To meet payments to Officers acting in higher positions ... 	... 	272 
Bonus to Stockman, Glen Innes Experiment Farm, extra services 

re cattle ... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 	10 
To meet payment to ex-Labourer, Wagga Experiment Farm, as 

	

an act of grace in lieu of unexpired portion of extended leave 	102 
To provide for the payment to dependent relatives of Gratuities 

equal to the monetary value of accumulated recreation and 
extended leave due to Officers at date of death 	... 	... 	500 

Interstate Conference of Ministers of Agriculture—To meet 

	

payment of fares and cost of entertainment ... 	... 	••, 	300 
Interstate Conference of Ministers of Agriculture—Bonus to 

Shorthand Writer and Typist, Correspondence Branch, for 
secretarial duties... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	35 

...£437,110 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

• 



`I
g
 '0

:K
 1 3

V 

uo
ya

yc
ro

ac
k

ir
  

51, • 

344. State Fruit Advisory Board—Cost of administration expenses 
(to be later recouped from orchard registration fees) .., ... 330 

"Bunchy Top" Disease of Bananas—Contribution by New 
South Wales towards investigation (conditional upon equal 
amounts being contributed by Commonwealth and Queensland 
Governments) ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 600 

To meet cost of research and experimental work on Cotton in 

0 

0 

0 

0 

New South Wales, under Cotton Advisory Committee ... ... 700 0 0 
20,758 0 0 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission- 
Establishment ... ... ... ... ••• ... ... 68,930 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—(Water Conservation and Irrigation 
Commission)- 

To pay difference between Military and State pay of Officers 
and Employees of the Murrumbidgee Irrigation Areas 
(Industrial Undertaking) during active service ... ... £500 0 0 

To meet interest on Loan money expended in sinking Shallow 
Bores for Settlers to whom no interest is chargeable under 
the Shallow Boring Regulations ... ... ... ... 750 0 0 

Towards sinking of an Artesian Bore at Careunga for investi- 
gation purposes, and to supplement the Water Supply of 
the Careunga Bore Water Trust--further sum ... ... 2,500 0 0 

To meet the expense of carrying out scientific investigations on 
the Murrumbidgee Irrigation Areas, and of conducting 
experiments in Agricultural work ... .. ... ... 1,000 0 0 

Advances to Settlers, Hay and Wentworth Irrigation Areas ... 500 0 0 

Carried over £5,250 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ... £526,798 0 0 

Carried over • •111.11- ••• £27,008,873 0 0 

= 



Brought over 	... 	•••• 	 ••• 	 ••• ... £27,008,873 0 p 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE--continued. 

Brought over 	 ••• 	...£526,798 0 0 
Miscellaneous 	Services—(Water 	Conservation 	and 	Irrigation 

Commission)—continued. 
Brought over 	 ..•• 	••• 	—£5,250 	0 	0 

To provide Farm prizes for Settlers on the Murrumbidgee Irri- 
gation Areas 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100 	0 	0 

To provide for the payment of salaries of Officers on leave prior 
to retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	683 	0 	0 

To meet losses in re-gazettal and upkeep of farms vacated by 
Soldier Settlers, Murrumbidgee Irrigation Areas 	... 	2,000 	0 	0 

To meet cost of work in connection with Cemetery at Yenda, 
Murrumbidgee Irrigation Areas... 	... 	... 	••• 	••• 	200 	0 	0 

Allowance of £250 per annum to Mr. H. H. Dare, Commis-
sioner, Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission, in 
respect of services as Commissioner representing New South 
Wales on the Murray River Commission 	... 	... 	... 	250 	0 	0 

Coomealla Irrigation Area : Management, Maintenance, &c. 	... 	500 	0 	0 
Grant in aid of Town Improvements to the Banna Avenue 

Park Trustees, Griffith, Murrumbidgee Irrigation Areas 	50 	0 	0 
Embankment and Flood Gate, Off-take to Sandy Creek ... 	650 	0 	0 

9,683 0 0 
536,481 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE 

YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 1924, TO 30TH JUNE, 1925 ... 	••• 	••• 	••• 	... £27,545,354 0 0 

  

w
on

vm
do

ad
ify

  
.̀ 63

6I
 	

.0
1•1

  4 0
V

 

  

  



FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1923, TO 30711 JUNE, 1924. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER,!' 1923-24, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1923-24 :—The sum of One hundred and five 
thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven pounds three shillings and seven pence for 
Supplementary Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1923, to 30th June, 
1921, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :— 

Schedules to the Constitution Act, 
Supplement to Schedules— 

Other Pensions and Allowances— 
Mr. W. W. Davis—Allowance at rate of £2 per week for 

services in connection with pioneering work re Artesian 
Bores, from 1st to 28th June, 1923 ... £8 0 0 

Mrs. Florence J. Davis, widow of late Mr. W. W.*Davis--= 
Allowance in continuation of payment to her deceased 
husband for services in connection with pioneering work 
re Artesian Bores, at rate of £104 per annum from 15th 
September, 1923, to 31st May, 1924 ... ... 73 19 1.  

Mrs. M. Ramsay, widow of late Mr. J. S. Ramsay, Par-
liamentary Reporting Staff, who was killed in accident to 
motor car conveying Members and Officers of Parliament' 
House—Allowance at rate of £148 per annum to supple-
ment pension of £52 per annum under Superannuation 
Act, 1916, from 18th to 31st March, 1924 5 11 5 

£87 10 6 
£87 10 6 

Carried over ... ... ,., .., ,,, £87 10 6 

  

'11
°9

v:t
ad

-od
d-c

ry
  

'V
Z 6

I  
I IG

 ' 0N
  P

V
  

  

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1923-24, ON ACCOUNT OF 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1923-24—continued. 

Brought over ... ... ... 
Executive and Legislative— 

Vico-President of the Executive Council and Representative of the Government 
in the Legislative Council— 

Salaries—Shorthand Writer and Typist—Increase from £169 to £192 12s. 2d. 

£87 10 6 

per annum from 12th November, 1923, to 30th June, 1924 £15 3 10 
Contingencies—Incidental Expenses ... ... ... 36 9 10 

Legislative Assembly— 
Contingencies— 

Mr. W. S. Mowle, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly—Grant to 
cover medical expenses, &c., in connection with accident to 
motor car conveying Members and Officials of Parliament... £75 0 0 

Bonus to Messenger for attendance on motor cars conveying 
:M embers to their homes after late sittings of the House ... 20 0 0 

Select Committee of Legislative Assembly on the Housing Board 
—Car hire ... ... ... ... ... 10 15 0 

105 15 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly— 

Salaries—Additional Waiter at rate of £217 per annum from 16th April to 30th 
June, 1924 ... ... ••• ... ... ... ... Oa. 43 6 11 

Contingencies— 
Mr. W. E. Weston (Parliamentary Refreshment Staff)—Com 

pensation for injuries received in motor car accident ... £50 0 0 

V w 

  

tio
nn

m
do

ad
dy

  

'T
Z6
I
 'T
Z

 .0
/ s
I 1

°F
 

  

  



Gratuity to Waiter, granted through ill-health consequent on 
accident to motor car conveying Members and Officials of 
Parliament to their homes after late sitting of the House ... 20 0 0 

70 

610 

371 

96 

1,353 

0 

8 

18 

8 

6 

0 

0 

4 

3 

7 
2,702 16 9 

Parliamentary Library—Contingencies—Allowance to widow of the late Mr. E. E. 
Wahlberg of a sum equivalent to the monetary value of leave of absence 
accumulated at time of death ... • • • ... ... ... ... ... 

Parliamentary Reporting Staff—Contingencies—Allowance to widow of the late 
Mr. J. S. Ramsay of a sum equivalent to the monetary value of leave of 
absence accumulated at time of death ... ... „. ... ... ... 

Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works—Contingencies—Travelling 
and Incidental expenses—further sum ... ... .., 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Cost of printing digest of evidence—Select Committee on 

Agriculture ... ... ... ... ... ...Z1,081 9 6 
Secretary to Leader of Opposition—Salary at rate of £443 16s. 6d. 

per annum, and allowance at rate of £56 3s. 6d. per annum, 
from 15th December, 1923, to 30th June, 1924 ... ... 271 17 1 

Premier— 
Premier's Department— 

Ministerial Office—Salaries—Clerk at rate of £273 per annum, from 15th 
December, 1923, to 30th June, 1924 ... ... ... ... ... 

Agent-General—Senior Migration Officer representing New South -Wales on 
Commonwealth Migration Staff—Salary, travelling, and incidental expenses 
whilst in New South Wales—State proportion of expenses ... ... 

£148 

325 

8 

12 

5 

11 

Carried over • • • • • • • • • £474 1 4 £2,790 7 3 

uo
n v

?a
ck

ac
id

y  



CA 

*F
6g
6
I
 ̀I g

 '°
N

 1 0
V

 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND— continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1923-24, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OP THE YEAR 1923-24—continued. 

Brought over... ••• ••• ... £474 1 4 £2,790 7 3 
Premier—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Vice-Regal Visits—Expenses ••• "4 £102 3 7 
Victorian Parliamentary Party—Grant towards expenses of visit 150 0 0.  
State Funeral of His Excellency the Governor, the late Sir 

Walter Davidson—Expenses... ... ... ... 783 15 11 
Australian Japanese.  elief Fund—Grant ••• I•4 ••• 10,000 Q 0 
Central Clearing House—Purchase of new motor cycle... ••. 103 12 6 
Vacuum cleaners for use in Government Departments--Purchase 

of ••• •,• ••• 164 16 10 
New States Royal Commission—Expenses ••• 2,296 18 2 
State Government House—Wages of Chauffeur, &c. ... 27 6 0 

• Reception and Landing of His Excellency the State Governor, 
Admiral Sir Dudley R. S. de Chair, K.C.B.—Expenses ... 343 4 11 

Ministerial Motor Car Service—Expenses of maintenance, 
purchase of new cars, incidental expenses, &c.—further sum 2,714 15 =4 

Olympic Games Fund—Subsidy ... ... ... ••• ••• 100 0 0 
Returned Sailors and Soldiers' Imperial League of Australia— 

Special grant for the purpose of providing Christmas cheer... 100 0 0.  
Adjustment of loss of Public Money by the Secretary to the 

Premier's Department whilst travelling officially in Canada 168 16 7 
British Special Service Squadron—Expenses of Visit ... ... 4,510 19 0 



Japanese Training Squadron—Expenses of entertaining officers 
and crew whilst visiting Sydney 	... 	••• 

Relief to Stranded Australians in London 	•44.. 	..... 	r• • 

Land Settlement (Overseas) Executive Committee—Expenses... 
Mr. C. W. Tye—Bonus in connection with services as Secretary 

and Executive Member of the Advisory Committee on 

206 
 17 

396 

0 
1 

10 

0 
6 
2 

Migration and Land Settlement 	... 	... 	••• 	••• 20 0 0 
Royal Prince Alfred Hospital (L50) and Royal Alexandra Hospital 

for Children (L50), allocation of proceeds of sale of Grama-
phone Records of Messages to School children by King and 
Queen, Empire Day, 1923 	... 	••• 	 ••• 	••• 	••• 100 0 0 

State Government House—Renewals of furniture, repairs, &c.... 1,659 14 5 
Pan-Pacific Food Conservation Conference, Honolulu—Expenses 

of representation 	••• 	 •• • 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ... 264 4 5 
Mrs. LaVallette Spalding, widow of Colonel Spalding, formerly of 

the New South Wales Defence Forces—Grant 	... 	••• 100 0 0 

Captain Cook's Landing—Annual celebration of anniversary— 
Expenses 	... 	••• 	 •.• 	•.• 74 18 1 

24,404 17 5 
24,878 18 9 

Colonial Secretary and Minister for Public Health— 
Auditor-General— 

Salaries— 
Additional Inspector at rate of £500 per annum, from 1st 

January to 30th June, 1924, to audit Federal Income 
Tax Collections—Cost to be shared on a 60/40 basis 
between Commonwealth and State 	••• £250 0 0 

Leas amount to be recovered 	... 	.•• 	.•. 	.•• 	••• 150 0 0 
.1100 0 0 

Carried over 	••••I 	 ••• 	 ••• •••• £100 0 0 £27,669 6 0 

  

-u
oy

n?
ac

tro
ac
td

v
  

tg
6
I
 ̀Ig

 ' 0
N

 W
V 

  

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND ---continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1923-24, ox ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1923-24—continued. 

Brought over 	 .•• .:100 0 0 £27,669 6 0 
Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health—continues. 

Police Department— 
Contingencies— 

Allowance to Cashier, Motor Traffic Branch, at rate of £37 per 
annum from 1st July, 1923, to 30th June, 1924... 	... 	£27 	0 	1 

Half Cost of medical expenses incurred by Sergeant R. C. 
Young consequent upon wounds inflicted by Roy Governor 	61 	0 	0 

Compensation to J. Cumming for wrongful arrest 	... 	28 	7 	0 
Compensation to John C. Stewart Brown for wrongful arrest 	13 	0 	0 

129 7 1 
Director-General of Public Health— 

Salaries— 
Medical Officer for Industrial Hygiene—Salary at rate of £750 

per annum from 3rd January to 30th June, 1924 	... £370 	6 	6 
Junior Assistant and Medical Officer, Coast Hospital, at rate of 

£5 15s. per week (less 9s. 7d. per week allowance), April 
to June, 1924 	 73 	0 	9 

443 7 3 
Contingencies—Special Allowance to Mr. C. Stone, Carpenter, Coast Hospital, 

whilst acting as Foreman for over two years 50 0 0 
Baby Clinics and Baby Hospitals—Salaries—Arrears of Increases to Baby Clinic Nurses granted under Industrial Court Award 4,146 11 7 

4 

tio
yv

m
do

ad
dr

  

't
g

6
I '
IF

 .0
. 1•1

 

  



Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services— 
Special Grants— 

Ambulance and Transport Service Act, No. 5, 1919—further 
grant ... ... ... ... ... ....Z2,500 0 0 

Royal Society for the Welfare of Mothers and Babies—further 
grant. .. 1,000 ... ... ... ... ... 0 0 

After Care Association—Special grant ... ... 50 0 0 
Police and Firemen's Hospital Carnival, 1923—Aid ... 67 7 9 
Firemen's Hospital Carnival, 1924—Aid ... ... 3,000 0 0 

6,617 7 9 
Other Services-- 

Hookworm Research Work—Expenses—further sum £95 8 7 
Royal Commission on Lunacy Administration—Expenses— 

further sum... 870 5 5 
965 14 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Royal Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals—Additional 

subsidy... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... £150 0 0 
Subventions to Friendly Societies (Act No.46, 1912)—further sum 1,628 9 1 
Board of Fire Commissioners--Additional subsidy (Act No. 9, 

1909) ... ... 1,855 ... ... ... ... ... ... 10 0 
Maintenance, transmission of destitute persons within and 

beyond the State, Charitable Relief, &c.—further sum ... 4,939 4 1 
Lord Howe Island Board of Control—Expenses of instructing 

the inhabitants as to the best uses to which to put their 
Holdings, &c. ... 500 ... ... „. ... ... ... 0 0 

Mr. J. C. Eldridge—Allowance for Overtime at rate of £50 per 
annum, from 1st October, 1921, to 13th January, 1922. ... 14 7 9 

Claims under Influenza Relief Act ••• 33 ... ... ••• 10 5 
Sewer Gas Nuisance—Western Suburbs—Expenses of investiga- 

tion ... 58 ... ... ... .•• ••• 16 7 

Carried over • • • • • ••• ...L9,179 17 11 

Carried over .. • •• • •• •• • £12,452 7 8 £27,669 6 0 

ico
nv

a
cto

ac
Id

v  

tZ
6.1 

`IF 
'0
N 
WV  

rp 
)-+ 

 



ba 

ito
g y

m
c lo

ac
id

i r
  

'T
U

T  
`I
g

 ' 0N
  1

0V
  

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND— con tinued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1923-24," ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1923-24—continued. 

Brought over 	... 
Colonial Secretary and Minister for Public Health—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over 	... 	... 

Refund of Fees paid for maintenance in Mental Hospitals (as an 
act of grace)— 

... 

£9,179 17 

... £12,452 	7 	8 	£27,669 	6 	0 

11 

Miss Minnie Petersen 	... 	... £55 14 	5 
Mr. Samuel Hill 	 21 	1 	5 
Mr. F. D. Bradley 	... 	 ... 179 19 	6 

256 15 4 
Wammerawa Election' Petition—Expenses--further sum 	... 209 16 4 
Fire Extinguishing Appliances at Government Stores Building— 

Maintenance 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 10 0 0 
Night Shelter for Destitute Returned Soldiers—Expenses-- 

further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 288 2 11 
Miss F. Gabriel (deceased)—Monetary value of recreation leave 

due at time of death 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 15 14 5 
Co-operative Community Settlement and Credit Act, 1923-1-Ex- 

penses of Administration 	... 	... 	.. 	... 	... 278 5 2 
Payment to Officers granted extended leave of absence prior to 

retirement—further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 57 11 4 
Hon. J. 	L. 	FeganL-Honorarium 	for 	secretarial 	duties in 

connection with Baby Clinic and Anti-Tuberculosis Board, 
Newcastle 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 190 11 10 

Hospital Saturday Fund—Cost of printing 	... 	... 	 ... 90 13 0 
10,577 8 3 

23,029 15 11 



lo • 

0 

Treasurer— 
Treasury— 

Salaries— 
Clerk, at rate of £293 per annum from 29th December, 1922, 

to 5th January, 1923 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Senior Messenger, difference between £4 8s. 6d. per week and 

£242 16s. 6d. per annum from 1st November, 1923, to 
10th January, 1924 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Senior Messenger, salary at rate of £242 16s. 6d. per annum 
from 11th January to 30th June, 1924 ... 	... 	... 

£6 3 6 

2 2 5 

115 7 7 

  

uo
y v

! a
ctr

oa
dd

k  

96K
6
I
 c ig

 '°A
N  

P
V

 

  

  

123 

12 

13 

8 

6 

7 
Contingencies—Miss 	E. 	Aiken, Secretary to the Treasurer—Increase in 

allowance from £75 to £100 per annum from 1st January to 30th June, 
1924 	... 	 ... 	... ... ••• 

Stamp Duties— 
Salaries— 

Clerk at £357 16s. 6d. per annum, from 10th December, 1923, 
to 30th June, 1924... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£201 	10 	5 

Clerk at £323 per annum, from 29th November, 1923, to 
30th June, 1924 	... 	... 	... 	... 	177 	1 	2 

Clerk at £303 per annum, from 17th December, 1923, to 
30th June, 1924 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	159 	13 	8 

Clerk, increase from £273 to £303 per annum from 17th 
December, 1923, to 7th February, 1924 ... 	... 	... 	4 12 11 

Adjustment 	of 	salary 	under variation of Public 	Service 
(General Officers) Award 	... 	... 	... 	... 	40 	1 	3 

582 19 5 
Contingencies—Special allowance to Mr. H. Johnstone, 	Clerk, Accounts 

Branch, whilst acting in higher positions between August, 1922, and 
May, 1923 	... 	 ... 	... 25 0 0 

Carried over 	M. ••• •••• £744 1 6 
11.•••• 

£50,699 	1 11 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE F UND —continued . 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1923-24, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1923-24—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Treasurer—continued. 

Land and Income Tax— 
Salaries-- 

1 Clerk at £265 per annum, from 15th October, 1923, to 
30th June, 1.924 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£188 	5 	4 

1 Clerk at £285 per annum, from 2nd October, 1923, to 
30th June, 1924 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	212 	11 	10 

2 Clerks at £265 per annum, from 2nd October, 1923, to 
30th June, 1924 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	395 	7 	2 

1 Clerk at £206 12s. 2d. per annum, from 2nd October, 1923, 
to 25th February, 1924 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	82 15 1Q 

£744 1 6 	£50,699 	1 11 

1 Clerk at £265 per annum, from 10th October to 11th 
November, 1923 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	23 16 	2 

1 Clerk at £305 per annum, from 16th November, 1923, to 
30th June, 1924 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	190 	0 	0 

1,092 16 4 
Contingencies— 

Incidental expenses, &c.—further sum... 	... 	... 	... 	£557 	3 11 
Monetary value of 27 days recreation leave to late Secretary 

and Chief Clerk 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	52 	11 	5 
Honorarium 	to 	Mr. G. 	Hunt, Wollongong, 	for services 

rendered in connection with Income Tax Returns 	... 	50 	0 	0 
659 15 4 

Government Printer—Salaries—Acting Accountant—Salary at rate of £500 per 
annum from 25th February to 30th June, 1924 	 • • • 	• • • 173 9 10 

r 

  

uc
vn

! a
do

a d
dv

  

W
W

I ̀
Ig

 ' 0
N  

P
V

 

  

  



uo
n v

?.t
do

. id
dV

  

1g
6I

 
*.D

.K
  l

ov
  

cn 

Navigation— 
Salaries—Shorthand Writer and Typist, Harbour and Tonnage Rates Admin 

istration, Newcastle—at rate of £108 6s. per annum from-17th December, 
1923, to 1st May, 1924 	 .•• 	.• • 

Contingencies— 
Cost of 	repairs to Steamers " Culna," and " St.. Joseph,': 

necessitated through collision with Pilot Steamers 	... 	£221 15 	6 
Mr. W. Handley, Clerk, Legal and Industrial Branch, Works 

Department—Honorarium in respect of work performed 
for Navigation Department at the Federal Arbitration 
Court 	 15 	0 	0 

32 	4 11 

236 15 	6 
Resumed Properties— 

Salaries—Clerk of Works at £7 13s. per week from 2nd to 30th June, 1924... 31 	17 	6 
Contingencies— 

Purchase of 	Accounting Machine and cost of necessary 
adjustments... 	... 	... 	...... 	... 	... 	£358 	12 	2  

Arrears of overtime to Staff engaged on Housing activities 
from 1st July, 1919 (approved by the Public Service 
Board) 	 532 14 	5 

891 	6 	7 
Sydney Harbour Trust—Contingencies—Allowances to widows and dependents 

of a sum equivalent to the monetary value of extended leave of absence 
accumulated to employees at time of death 	... 	• •• 	••• 	... 289 	7 	6 

Miscellaneous Services— 

	

Insurance Shipping Charges, ttc., 	on English 	Shipments— 
further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£205 	4 	1 

Exchange on Remittances within and beyond the State-- 
further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	6,255 	14 	3 

Carried over 	••• 	••• 	••• 	£6,460 1(3 	4 

Carried over 	• • • • • • 	• • • 	 4.• • 	 ... 
..•••,•,••••••••• 

£4,151 15 	0 £50,699 1 11 

"‘ 



"tZ
6T

  `
Ig

  '
OA

  l
aV

 

uo
z;n

i.c
do

J d
dy

r  

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND— continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1923-24, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1923-24--continued. 

Brought over 

Treasurer—continued, 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

... £4,151 15 	0 	£50,699 	1 11 

Brought over 	••• 	 • • • 	 ... 
Refund of Harbour and Light Rates on Steamers owned by 

£6,460 18 4 

New South Wales Shipping Company 	... 	... 	... 88 11 5 
Gratuities to Officers on retirement—further sum 	... 4,262 1 0 

	

Sydney Branch of Royal Mint—further grant ... 	... 
Payment to Officers granted extended leave of absence prior to 

retirement—further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Allowances to widows and dependents of Officers of the Treasury 

Department of a sum equivalent to the monetary value of 
extended leave of absence accumulated at time of death 	... 

City and Suburban Electric Railways—Repairs to properties 
resumed—further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Refund of Probate duty paid (as an act of grace) in certain 
cases in respect of liability for Federal and State Income 

5,000 

581 

797 

4,467 

0 

4 

0 

12 

0 

5 

3 

3 

Taxes 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	 ... 

Stamp duty on Powers of Attorney and other documents for 
Returned Soldiers, and on transfers of properties for Homes 
for Returned Soldiers... 	... 	... 	... ' 	«. 	«. 

Remission of Stamp duty payable on declaration of Trust by 

3,911 

19 

13 

11 

0 

6 

Sydney City Mission ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 7 5 0 0 



Refund of Stamp duty on Life policy in the Estate of late 
Captain E. Bell 	••• 	••• 	... 	... 	... 	... 10 0 0 

Refund of ad valorem Stamp duty on Auction sale, Bellingen ... 
Refund of ad valorem Stamp duty paid on sale of R.C. Church 

site, Fifield 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Mr. John Spence—Honorarium for special services in connection 

with the reorganisation of the Government Printing Office.. 
Reorganisation of Accounts system of the Public Service—Allow- 

ances to Officers (4) whilst attached to Treasury 	... 	... 
Mr. R. L. C. Calver—Honorarium 	for special 	services in 

connection with the drafting of Bills for submission to the 

1 

3 

500 

235 

1 

7 

0 

7 

6 

6 

0 

3 

Parliamentary Draftsman 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Mr. H. A. G. Macpherson—Bonus for services as custodian of 

vouchers at the Treasury vault 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Mr. T. D. Kelly, Clerk, Treasury—Allowance for performing 

higher duties 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Mr. T. H. Richards—Bonus for Services as a member of the 

23 

30 

88 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

11 

Motor Vehicles Committee 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Mr. Alex. Jobson, Accountant and Actuary—Fee for profes-

sional services in connection with Taxation proposals 

20 

52 

0 

10 

0 

0 
Mr. J. S. Eastwood 	 do 	 do 	••• 52 10 0 
Mr. H. W. Buckley 	 do 	 do 	... 
Warren Jockey Club—Allowance (as an act of grace) to adjust 

Totalizator Tax Revenue in respect of irregular deduction 
of extra 14 per cent. from investments at the Carnival 
held in aid of local hospital 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	••• 

Public Service Association Annual Ball—Cost of printing tickets 
and dodgers 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 

12 

19 

3 

12 

6 

0 

0 

3 

0 

Carried over 	 ...X26,716 9 7 

Carried over... 	••• 	 £4,151 15 0 	£50,699 1 11 

  

uo
li

v?
a d

o•
cd

dp
  

'tg
6I

  `
Ig

 ' 0 1sT
  W

V 

  



00 

uo
iv

m
oro

ad
dr

  

ne
t ̀

I g 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1923-24, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1923-24—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... 	... £4,151 15 0 	£50,699 1 11 
Treasurer—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over 	• • • 	••• 

	 £26,716 9 7 

1,237 8 9 

	

Relief Work for casual Compositors 	... 	... 	... 	... 	112 18 10 
Sydney Regional Plan Convention—Expenses of professional 

assistance 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	205 11 	7 

	

Refund of Pilots' License :Fees ... 	... 	... 	 4 0 0 
11r. H. T. B. Reynolds, late State Shipping Office—Monetary 

value of leave accrued at date of transfer to the Common- 

	

wealth Mercantile Marine Office (as an act of grace) 	... 	18 9 4 
28,294 18 1 

32,446 13 	1 
Attorney-General and Minister of Justice— 

Attorney-General—Salaries--Shorthand writer and typiste at rate of £188 6s. 
per annum, from 7th March to 30th June, 1924 	... £59 13 6 

The Judges— 
Salaries— 

Acting District Court Judge, from 1st to 12th April, 1924 ... 	£80 11 	g 
Acting District Court Judge, from 22nd to 31st May, 1924 ... 	88 	4 	0 

168 15 9 
Contingencies—Travelling and incidental expenses—further sum 613 18 5 

Compensation to Shipping Labour Bureau in respect of Leases 
within the Observatory Hill Area ... 	... £1,125 0 0 

Interest at 4 per cent. per annum from 17th 
May, 1921, to 14th November, 1923 ... 	112 8 9 



• • 

••• Carried over £86,069 0 8 VA* 	 ••• 	 111•• 	 ••• 	 ••• 

uo
zl v

zc
do

cd
dv

  

tZ
6
I ' 

f  Z
 ' 0

1K
  4

3V
 

Public Service Board—Contingencies—Mr. H. V. Gould, 	Chief Secretary's 
Department—Honorarium for services as Returning Officer re election of 
Employees' Representatives on Salaries Committees ... 	... 	• • • 	••• 15 0 0 

Public Trustee—Salaries—Public Trustee—Increase in salary from £1,235 to 
£1,750 per annum, from 1st February, 1923, to 30th June, 1924 ... 	... 721 9 2 

Sheriff—Contingencies—Gratuity to Mr. J. W. Thorn, 2nd class Sheriff's Officer, 
Wentworth, upon his retirement (as an act of grace) 	.. 	••• 	... 115 0  0 

Fair Rents Court—Contingencies—Incidental expenses—further sum 	... 52 19 9 
Petty Sessions— 

Salaries—Stipendiary Magistrate, arrears of salary at rate of £682 per annum, 
for period 24th to 31st August, 1922 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 11 4 3 

Contingencies—Motor Cycle for use of C.P.S., Culcairn 	•.. 	... 	••• 104 7 9 
Prisons—Contingencies—Comptroller-General of Prisons--Allowance at rate of 

£80 per annum from 2nd February, 1922, to 30th June, 1924 	... 	... 192 13 2 
Registrar-General—Salaries—Acting Supervising Surveyor, at rate of £835 per 

annum from 5th September to 15th November, 1923 141 8 11 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Payment 	to dependent relatives of Gratuities equal to the 
monetary value of accumulated leave due to Officers of the 
Department of Attorney-General and of Justice at date of 
their death—further sum 	... 	... 	... 	.,. 	... 	£524 15 	8 

Refund of moiety of fine imposed on Mrs. Anne Brown for ill- 
treatment of State child, Katie Ransom (as an act of grace) 	20 	0 	0 

Refund of estreated recognizances 	... 	... 	... 	... 	159 	0 	0 
Mrs. C. L. Smith, Assistant Court Cleaner, Yass—Compassionate 

allowance on retirement, representing monetary value of 
3i months' leave of absence ... 	.•• 	... 	... 	22 19 	4 

726 15 0 
2,923 5 8 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1923-24, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1923-24—continued. 

Brought over ... ••• 

Secretary for Lands and Minister for Forests— 
Department of Lands— 

Contingencies— 
iss D. Goodwin, Shorthand Writer and Typiste—Honorarium 

WO • • • ••• ••• £86,069 0 8 

for overtime worked during year 1922-23 £10 0 0 
Mr. W. Tolley, Manager, Weston Soldiers' Settlement— 

Allowance for supervising Road and Bridge construction 
work... 52 0 0 

£62 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—(Department of Lan.ds)— 

Kuring-gai Chase Trustees—Additional subsidy to pay basic 
wage increase to employees ... ... ... ... ... £80 0 0 

Captain Cook's Landing Place Trustees—Additional subsidy to 
pay basic wage increase to employees ... ... ... 20 0 0 

National Park Trustees—Additional subsidy to pay basic wage 
increase to employees ... ... ... ... ... ... 117 0 0 

Ashton Park—Special grant for Road repairs ... ... ... 150 0 0 
Parramatta Park Trustees—Special grant for erection of lava- 

tories and Septic tank ... ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 
Vantage Points for Tourists—Cost of repairs at Fitzroy, Belmore, 

and Carrington Falls ... ... ... ... ... ... 68 0 0 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into purchase of Hillside Estate— 

Expenses—further sum ... ... ... ... ... 16 19 0 
Arrawatta Training Farm—Rental and working expenses ... 1,946 10 0 

 

C7( 
O 

0 
cr 

 

uo
ya

na
do

ad
d
r  

  

  



• 

Despatch of Italian immigrants 	to the North-West to trap 
rabbits—Expenses 	... 	 ... 	287 	5 	6 

2,885 

15 

682 

14 

19 

1 

6 

2 

5 
3,645 15 1 

Forestry 	Commission—Salaries—Acting 	District 	Forester—Half 	difference 
between salary as Forest Guard and that of District Forester from 9th 
March to 1st August, 1923 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Contingencies— 
Acting Timber Inspector, Sydney—Allowance at rate of £40 

per annum whilst relieving Timber Inspector, from 13th 
April to 30th June, 1924 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	£8 12 	7 

Mr. N. C. Bennett, Clerk—Bonus for certain improvements 
introduced by him in the working of the Department 	... 	10 	0 	0 

Special investigation work relative to forest insects and timber 
borers—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	.• • 	641 10 	0 

	

Forestry Administration—Expenses of inquiry 	... 	21 18 10 

Minister for Public Works— 
Railway Appeals Board—Salary of Chairman—at £750 per annum, 28th to 30th 

June, 1923 	... 	... 	 ... 	••• 	••• 
Miscellaneous— 

Sydney Harbour Bridge—Ceremony of turning first sod—Ex- 
penses—further sum ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£7 17 	6 

Port Kembla Jetties—Shipping Manager's claim for salary, &c. 
—Settlement and legal expenses (Downie v. Jamieson) in 
connection with Appeal to Privy Council—further sum 	... 	316 	3 	6 

	

Expenses of Expert inquiry into Railway Administration 	... 	1,408 	9 	4 

	

Payment to Officers granted extended leave prior to retirement 	497 	8 	6 

£4 1 8 

Carried over 	... 	••• 	 ... £2,229 18 10 

Carried over 	 00e 	0.00 	000 £4 1 8 £89,714 15 9 

vo
21

vm
do

id
cfr

  

`I
g  

' 0
N

  1
0V

 

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1923-24, ON ACCOUNT  OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1923-24—continued. 

Brought over £4 1 8 £89,714 15 9 

Minister for Public Works—continued. 
Miscellaneous—continued. 

Brought over ••• ... ... 
Mr. A. C. 011ey, Bridge Operator— Repayment of portion of 

gratuity refunded by him on his reappointment to the 

£2,229 18 10 

Service... ... ... ... ... ... 
Mr. F. B. Mitchell—Compensation for injuries received at 

16 15 0 

Blayney Railway Yards in 1917 ... ... ... ... 
Expenses of funeral of late Mr. W. R. Oldham, formerly an 

employee of Works Department (portion of monetary value 
of leave due at date of death) ... ... ... ••• 

Broken Hill Co-operative Coal Association Proprietary, Ltd.—
Acquisition of 50 Shares for Railway Commissioners, to 
ensure continuity of Coal Supplies ... ... ... ... 

250 

31 

50 

0 

10 

0 

0 

' 9 

0 
2,578 4 7 

2,582 6 3 
Public Instruction— 

Public Instruction—Contingencies—Mr. C. H. Spark, Designing Architect—
Relieving allowance, representing half the difference between his salary and 
that of certain senior officers whilst performing higher duties between 1st 
August, 1922, and 2nd April, 1923 .. ... ... ... ... ... £8 11 S 

Technical Education Branch—Contingencies—Bonus to Mr. M. F. Connelly, 
Registrar, East Sydney Technical College, for extra work in connection with 
remodelling of Darlinghurst Gaol buildings, for conversion into a Technical 
College ... ... ••• .•• ••• ... ••• ... 100 0 0 

 

C.:( - •
 

L\D
 

'T
N

T  
`L

F,  
*0/

s1
  1
°V

  

uo
nv

fa
ck

al
et
y  

  

  



••• £98,051 17 10 Carried over ... ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 

uo
nv

bi
do

ad
d
v  

F6
3 G

I '
I g

 .0
.S1

  1
3T

 

• 

State Children Relief Department (Child Welfare Department)—Salaries— 
Shorthand-writer, Chief Secretary's Department, at rate of £472 8s. 8d. per 
annum, whilst on loan to Child Welfare Department, from 12th September 

' 

to 18th November, and 6th to 31st December, 1923... 	... 	... 	... 121 6 5 
National Art Gallery—Contingencies—Allowance, at rate of £26 per annum, to 

Mr. T. Hall, Custodian, from 24th August, 1922, to 80th June, 1924, in 
lieu of overtime 	... 	 ••• 	... 	••• 	... 	••• 48 2 10 

Conservatorium of Music—Contingencies—Allowance to Registrar, at rate of 
£4 4s. per week from 22nd February, 1922, to 28th February, 1923, and 
£3 3s. per week from 1st March to 5th August, 1923, whilst acting 'As 
Administrative Head 	... 	••• 	... 	 ••• 	••• 294 6 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University— 

Additional Grants— 
For Research work, principally in Anatomy and Agriculture£1,000 	0 	0 
For Library Books and Wages of Attendants, April to 

June, 1924 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	• ... 	1,000 	0 	0 
For award increases in Wages of Laboratory Attendants to 

31st March, 1924 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	2,633 	5 	0 
4,633 5 0 

Miscellaneous Seri ices— 
Refund of instalments paid by Mr. W. H. Jenkins in satisfaction 

of liability under Training Bond 	... 	... 	... 	.... 	£76 	0 	0 
Cost of Removal of Equipment from H.M.A.S. " Australia " to 

Sydney Technical College 	... 	... 	... 	... 	0•441 	
'84 16 • • '7 

Travelling Scholarships in Architecture—Expenses 	... 	158 	0 	0 
Master Builders' Association of New South Wales—Grant for 

carrying out work in the training of bricklayers, Sze. 	230 	7 	4 
549 3 11 

5,754 15 10 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1923-24, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1923-24—continued. 

Brought over 	 •• • 	 £98,051 17 10 
Department of Labour and Industry—. 

Labour and Industry— 
Contingencies— 

Allowance at rate of £100 per annum each to Messrs. A. S. 
Davies and C. J. Bellemore, Clerks, in the absence of 
Director of Labour Exchanges and Immigration, from 
7th January to 30th June, 1924 ... 	 £96 3 G 

Allowance to Messrs. E. J. Kilpatrick and B. P. Sassall, in 
the absence of Chief Clerk, from 7th January to 30th 
June, 1924 ... 	 ... 	87 8 3 

Miscellaneous— 
Allowances to widows and dependent relatives of a sum 

equivalent to the monetary value of extended leave of 

	

absence accumulated at time of death ... 	..• 	... £158 6 1 
Domestic Immigration Society—Grant 	... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 
To make good Salary of Clerk lost from pay envelope 	... 	16 8 8 

..t1S:; 11 9 

674 14 9 
S- 6 6 

Secretary for Mines— 
Department of Mines— 

Salaries—Explosives Branch—Senior Clerk—Additional Salary in lieu of 
allowance, at rate of £104 per annum, from 1st February to 30th June, 
1924 ... £12 18 

uo
m

na
clo

ac
k l
y

.  

't
g6

I
 '1
3
 ' 0
N

  1
3V

 

  

  



uo
n v

im
clo

ad
d

k  

'T
U

T  
`i

g  
' 0 X

  1
W

 

cyi 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Country Promotion League Display—Expenses of placing 

exhibits from the Mining Museum 	... 	... 	... £8 0 0 
Ophir Monument—Cost of erection—To commemorate the 

first discovery of payable gold in Australia—further sum 64 10 0 
Bellbird Colliery Disaster—Grant for Relief ... 	... 	 ... 250 0 0 

322 10 0 
365 8 4 

Minister for Local Government— 
Valuer-General— 

Salaries— 
Clerk at £273 per annum from 10th October to 14th Decem- 

£49 4 7 
Clerk at £5 4s. 8d. per week from 2nd October, 1923, to 7th 

January, 1924  72 16 
Clerk at £5 4s. 8d. per week from 2nd October, 1923, to 9th 

January, 1924 	... 	 ,,„ 74 11 6 
Clerk at £5 4s. 8d. per week from 4th October to 27th 

December, 1923 	... 	..„ 62 16 0 
Clerk at £5 4s. 8d. per week from 3rd October, 1923, to 7th 

January, 1924 	... 	 „,, 	... 71 19 2 
Clerk at £5 4s. 8d. per week from 4th October, 1923, to 7th 

January, 1924 	,„ 	 • • • 	 ••• 71 1 10 
402 9 9 

Carried over NB* 	••• 	• •• 	Mb* 	•• • 

402 9 9 

£99,678 2 5 



• • £99,678 2 5 • • • 	 ... 	owe • Brought over 

Department of Agriculture— 

fx 

uo
zy

m
.cd

o.c
dd

f7
  

'6
Z6

I
 ̀17

,  
'0

,N1
  1
°V

 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1923-24, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1923-24—continued. 

Stock, 	Brands, 	and 	Pastures 	Protection—Contingencies—Tick 
expenses—further sum 	 ••• 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Allowances to widows and dependents of Officers of a sum 

equivalent to the monetary value of extended leave of 

Eradication 
£4,261 14 11 

absence accumulated at time of death—further sum £0 14 0 

Contribution of State of New South Wales to cost of investi-
gations in connection with disease known as "Brown 
Heart" in apples shipped from Australia to Great Britain 
—further sum... 	... 3 14 

Mr. R. T. McKay, Commissioner, Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Allowance at rate of £300 per annum, as Member of Bulk 
Handling Committee and 	in connection with Silo Con- 
struction from 1st July, 1923, to 30th June, 1924... 300 0 0 

Mr. G. W. Mitchell—Allowance at rate of £100 per month, 
from 1st January to 30th June, 1924, for Controlling Silo 
Construction 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 600 0 0 



Mr. James Duncan, Clerk, Public Service Board—Bonus for 
services rendered in connection with Inquiry into Silo 
Construction ... 	 35 0 0 

Silo Control Board—Allowance to members—Messrs. A. H. 
McDonald, B. S. Stevens, and C. A. Hodgson—at rate of 
£100 per annum each from October, 1923, to June, 1924... 224 11 6 

Compensation to the late Mr. Robert Kendall, formerly Engineer-
in-Chief for Existing Lines, Railway Department, for 
services rendered in connection with the erection of the 
Sydney Terminal Elevator at Glebe Island... 	 500 0 0 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission— 

Salaries--- 
Examiner—Half difference between £417 and £500 per annum 

whilst acting as Sub-Accountant from 1st April to 3rd 
October, 1923 	 £21 0 2 

Senior Messenger—Half difference between £242 16s. 6d. and 
£330 per annum whilst acting as Chief Messenger from 
16th January to 17th April, 1924 (less eight weeks) 	4 3 4 

1,664 0 1 

25 3 6 

Contingencies—Mr. H. IL Dare, Commissioner—Allowance at rate of £250 
per annum in respect of services on Murray Waters Commission, from 1st 
July, 1923, to 29th May, 1924 	 228 2 

6,179 1 '2 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT 

OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1923-24 	 ... £105,857 3 7 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—Continued. 

PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE " :—The sum of Five hundred and 
twenty-four thousand two hundred and five pounds twelve shillings and four 
pence to cover payments " Unauthorised in Suspense " to 30th June, 1924, for 
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1923-2 t made in anticipation of 
the sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

  

uo
g v

!a
do

.tch
lk

  

't
Z
6
I ̀

IZ
 .0
N

  4
3V

 

  

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1923-24 :— 

Colonial Secretary and Minister for Public Health— 
Director-General of Public Health—Contingencies • 	 ••• 
Lunacy—Contingencies — ... ... • • • • •• ••• 
Hospitals and Other Charitable Services—Subsidies—Hospitals and Other 

Benevolent Institutions—Aid on condition that an equal amount be 
raised by 'private annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, has the right of 
recommending the admission of patients ... ... 

Treasurer— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Railway Department—FOr conveyance, without charge, .of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School Children, and others— 
further sum (Conveyance of School Children) ... ... 

£29,756 5 3 
27,949 3 6 

19,980 16 0 
77,686 4 9 

£11,207 3 10 



Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., City, Municipal, and Shire Rates, &c., on 
Government Properties, and Costs in connection with Appeals ... 

To meet cost of Rail and Tram concessions to totally blinded and 
incapacitated Soldiers ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

14,349 

3,453 

0 

6 

11 

4 

To provide Increases of Salaries on determination of Public Service Board 
Salaries Committees, &c. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 10,174 12 5 

39,184 3 6 

Minister for Public Works— 
Public Works and Services—Dredge Service ... ... £13,926 2 4 

Miscellaneous—Expenditure on work for the Unemployed ... 27,972 4 2 
41,898 6 6 

Other Services— 

Carriage of Fodder for Starving Stock ... £29,010 15 0 

Government Guarantee, 1920-21 Wheat—Payment of ls. 3d. per bushel under 
guarantee of payment of 7s. 6d. per bushel for 1920-21 wheat grown in 
New South Wales ... 131 5 10 

Guarantee of New South Wales Government in connection with Wheat Pools 
1915-16 to 1920-21—Adjustment ... ... 336,294 16 9 

365,436 17 7 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR PAYMENTS 

"UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1923-24... £524,205 12 4 

  

uo
ya

na
do

ac
k

ly
  

*t
g6

I ̀
I g

 ' 0
N

  P
V

 

  



C> 

uo
!i

in
ac

io
a d

d f
r  

'tg
6I

  `
IF

  '
0N

  l
aV

 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF PUBLIC WORKS FUND- 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there are hereby appropriated, and 
may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter 
expressed for Works and other Services :—The sum of Five hundred and forty-four 
thousand two hundred and thirty-six pounds, for Public Works and Services :— 

Colonial Secretary and Minister for Puolic Health— 
Fisheries Branch—Fish Hatcheries, Sheds, Launches, and Boats 	... 	... 

Treasurer— 

... ... £2,000 	0 	0 

Government Printer—New Plant and Machinery—further sum ... 	... £10,000 0 0 
Navigation— 

Purchase of 2 Motor Engines for Boats under construction 	... 700 0 0 
Motor Boat for Narooma ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	•• • 	 ... 400 0 0 
Boatshed, Narooma 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 300 0 0 
Erection of Lights at Eden and Crookhaven 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 700 0 C 
Railway Crossing Gate—Coffs Harbour ... 	 ... 250 0 0 

Resumed Properties—Renewal of Properties in Observatory Hill Resumed Area, 
and Alterations, including fire service installation, new building for Labour 
and Industry Department 	... 1,770 0 0 

Sydney Harbour Trust—Renewals and Replacement of Wharfs, Jetties, and 
Plant, and Buildings under Reconstruction Schemes ... 	 ... 35,000 0 0 

Government Stores Department —For Renewal of Building and Plant, Clothing 
Factory Branch ... 	... 	 ... 	... 350 0 



••• 

Miscellaneous— 
Recoup of Payments charged to Public Works Account Expendi- 

ture Suspense Account, 1923-24— 
Treasurer—Government Printer—Extra Machinery and 

Renewal of Plant ... ... ... ... ... £623 18 1 

Secretary for Lands—Arrawatta Training Farm—Pur- 
chase of Stock and Plant ... ... ... ... 3,061 19 9 

3,686 0 0 
53,156 0 0 

£3,685 17 10 

Railways and Tramways—Railways and Tramways (Surveys)... ... ... ... ,.. ,.. 30,000 0 0 

Secretary for Lands— 

L4. 

ti 

Miscellaneous— 
Towards the purchase, acquisition, or resumption of sites for Public Parks, 

resumption of Foreshores, and other public purposes, and expenses in 
'11 

SZ1 

connection therewith ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... £17,000 0 0 
Cy. 

Terragong Swamp—Renewal of Drains--further sum ... ... ... ... 50' 0 0 

For construction of Roads, Water Conservation, and otherwise improving lands 
for settlement, including Shallow Boring Plant ... ... 20,000 0 0 

Nielsen and Vaucluse Parks—Tmprovements—further sum ... 460 0 0 

Taronga Park—Improvements ... ... ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 

Wentworth House (Vaucluse Park)—Renewal—further sum ... 2,500 0 0 

National Park—Lady Carrington Drive—Improvements ... • •• ... 4,000 0 0 

Soldiers' Garden Village Road ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 .  

Maroubra Lands—Additional Road Work ... ... ..• ... ... 6,000 0 0 - 

Arrawatta Training Farm—For Purchase of Stock and Plant ... • •• 4,000 0 0 
59,510 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• •••• ••• £144,666 0 0 



PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

Brought over ... .„ ..111 • • • • • 

Minister for Forests—Forestry Commission—To meet expenditure in connection with Afforesta- 
tion, Re-afforestation, and Works incidental thereto .„ ... ... ... 

Minister for Public Works— 
Works and Services— 

Roads—as per Schedule No. 1 ... ... ... £3,000 0 0 
Bridges—as per Schedule No. 2 ... ... ... ... 20,000 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches ••• ... 8,000 0 0 
Public Watering Places and Drainage ... 5,000 0 0 
Water Supplies and Sewerage ... ... ... ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers andDredge Service in connection with Permanent Improve- 

ments of Harbours and Rivers—as per Schedule No. 3 ... 22,000 0 0 Public Buildings—as per Schedule No. 4... ... ... ... 100,000 0 0 
State Power Supply—Surveys and Investigations—Hydro-Electric 5,000 0 0 Shea's Creek Lands—Roads for Subdivision ... ... 4,000 0 0 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Renewals of Water Mains, Sewers, 
Plant, Buildings, &c., and for Renewal Works generally ; also recoup to Loan Votes for 
Machinery and Plant worn out or dismantled ... ... ... ... ... ... ... Hunter District Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Renewals of Water Mains, Sewers, 
Plant, Buildings, &c., and for Renewal Works generally ... ... ... ... ... 

Public Instruction— 
Miscellaneous— 

School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, Sites, Trade Schools, Technical 
Education, Teachers' Training College, and other Buildings, Erections, 
Additions, Improvements, Equipment, Renewals, and Materials, and to 
meet half cost of erection of Pavilion at Royal Alexandra Hospital for 
treatment of School Children... ... £90,000 0 0 

£144,666 0 0 

10,000 0 0 

172,000 0 0 

18,000 0 0 

2,000 0 0 

uo
gi

na
clo

ad
d

y
  

.1  
6
I
 ̀I
g
 .0/

%1
 

  

*be 



Purchase of " Wahroonga," Glebe Point, as a Home for Child Welfare 
Department 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 4,850 0 0 

Recoup to Loan Vote—School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, and other 
Buildings, &c., in terms of appropriation under Loan Act, No. 21, 1921 ... 25,000 0 0 

Recoup to Loan Vote—School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, &c., in terms 
of appropriation under Loan Act, No. 18, 1922 	 ••• 	... 50,000 0 0 

169,850 0 0 
Secretary for Mines—Explosives Department—For Purchase of new Lighter ... 700 0 0 

Local Government— 
Miscellaneous— 

Grants to assist Shires and Municipalities 	... 	••• 	... £10,000 0 0 
Works undertaken for Shires and Municipalities under contract for repayment 10,000 0 0 
Lidcombe Municipal Council—Grant on account of traffic to and from Rook. 

wood State Hospital (Joseph-street-Rookwood-road) 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 
21,000 0 0 

Department of Agriculture— 
Miscellaneous— 

Hawkesbury Agricultural College—Electrical Power Station—further sum £500 0 0 
Kiosk, Outer Domain—Alterations 	 ... 400 0 0 

900 0 0 
Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission— 

Wentworth Irrio.ation Area—Concrete lining of portion of Channels and 
completing Levees for the protection of the Area from floods—further sum £3,200 0 0 

Curlwaa Irrigation Area—Improvements and Buildings, &c. 800 0 0 
Timber Bridge, Larmer-street, Narrandera 	 ... 1,120 0 0 

5,120 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND FOR WORKS AND SERVICES ... £544,236 0 0 

lto
?,?

vm
do

ad
il
v
  

't
g6
I
 q
g

 'O
N

 W
V

 

  



6 b 	 Act No. 21, 1924. 

Appropriation. 

Treasurer 
shall pay by 
wan ant or 
order. 

Treasurer 
shall be 
allowed 
credit for 
moneys paid 
by him. 

Short title. 

The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the 
said several sums for the purposes hereinbefore men-
tioned in such manner and in sick proportions as the 
Governor by any warrant or order in writing under 
his hand and directed to the said Treasurer may from 
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to 
be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the 
said funds respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall 
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in 
connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of 
such transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from 
time to time be allowed credit for any sum or sums 
of money paid by him in pursuance of such warrant 
or order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of 
the respective persons to whom the same are so paid 
shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer 
in passing his said Accounts for any such sums as may 
be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the 
same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation 
Act, 1924." 

In the name and on behalf' of Bis Majesty I assent 
to this Act. 

D. E. S. DE CHAIR, 
Governor. 

Government House, 
Sydney, 30th October, 1924. 


